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Observer Deployment Final Report


Deployment on Farming Facilities
HARVEST OPERATIONS


	Deployment Request Number: 001EU0353

	Farm Name
	

	Farm ICCAT Ref. No.
	

	Farm State:
	Croatia

	Farm Operating Company
	

	Observer Name
	Sandra Villar Sagredo

	Observer ICCAT ID No
	257

	Signature
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Deployment details
	Activity
	Date from
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Date to
(dd/mm/yyyy)
	Comment

	Left Home
	07/12/2016
	
	

	Briefing
	07/12/2016
	
	

	Arrival
	08/12/2016
	
	

	Monitoring
	10/12/2016
	05/01/2017
	

	Departure
	06/01/2017
	
	Transferred to Jadran Tuna d.o.o

	Return Home
	21/02/2017
	
	

	Debriefing
	21/02/2017
	21/02/2017
	




.
1. Quantity of bluefin tuna on the farm at time of arrival

Table 1: Summary of bluefin tuna per cage
	Cage number
	Number of Tuna (n)
	Amount of fish (kg)

	1
	557
	92500

	7
	1122
	79700

	8
	950
	68400

	9
	1090
	71900

	10
	2781
	119600

	11
	2673
	112300

	21
	2423
	48500

	22
	2511
	52700

	23
	1618
	48500

	24
	1960
	37200

	10A
	1609
	69200

	10B
	1792
	77000

	11A
	1480
	65120

	11B
	1969
	86600

	1A
	44
	8400

	1B
	37
	7000

	21A
	2619
	52400

	22A
	2451
	51500

	7A
	1088
	77200

	7B
	800
	56800

	8A
	1084
	78000

	8B
	1036
	74600

	9A
	973
	64200

	9B
	1170
	77200

	9D
	1007
	66500



Kali Tuna Farm was composed of Mrdjina Farm and Fulija Farm. Mrdjina Farm had 18 cages: 7, 7A, 7B, 8, 8A, 8B, 9, 9A, 9B, 9D, 10, 10A, 10B, 11, 21, 21A, 22 and 22A. Fulija farm had 7 cages: 1, 1A, 1B, 11A, 11B, 23 and 24. Refer to Cage Plan, Annex 1. Information on the cage contents was provided on 08/12/2016 by the farm manager (Klaudio Vidov).

2. Summary of Harvest Operations
Table 2: Tuna Harvest Operations
	Harvest Op #
	Type*
	Farm Cage #
	Processing Vessel

	
	
	
	Name
	ICCAT #

	1
	Bulk harvest
	7A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	2
	Bulk harvest
	7A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	3
	Bulk harvest
	7A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	4
	Bulk harvest
	8A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	5
	Bulk harvest
	8A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	6
	Bulk harvest
	8A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	7
	Bulk harvest
	8B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	8
	Bulk harvest
	8B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	9
	Bulk harvest
	8B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	10
	Bulk harvest
	9D
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	11
	Bulk harvest
	9D
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	12
	Bulk harvest
	9D
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	13
	Bulk harvest
	7
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	14
	Bulk harvest
	7
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	15
	Bulk harvest
	7
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	16
	Bulk harvest
	7B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	17
	Bulk harvest
	7B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	18
	Bulk harvest
	11A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	19
	Bulk harvest
	11A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	20
	Bulk harvest
	11A
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	21
	Bulk harvest
	11B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	22
	Bulk harvest
	11B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	23
	Bulk harvest
	11B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	24
	Bulk harvest
	11B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	25
	Bulk harvest
	8
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	26
	Bulk harvest
	8
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	27
	Bulk harvest
	9
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	28
	Bulk harvest
	9
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	29
	Bulk harvest
	9
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155

	30
	Bulk harvest
	9B
	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155


*	Bulk or for Fresh Export or Incidental Mortality
All 30 HOPs were bulk harvests and all were for the Princesa Guasimara. 


Table 3: Farm and Observer estimates for total amount of bluefin tuna removed from the farm
	Harvest Op #*
	Observer Estimate
	Farm Estimate

	
	Harvested
	Harvested

	
	#
	kg
	BCD#
	#
	kg
	BCD #

	1
	455
	34632
	HR-14-003002-G-90
	455
	34632
	HR-14-003002-G-90

	2
	508
	39151
	HR-14-003002-G-90
	508
	39151
	HR-14-003002-G-90

	3
	52
	4049
	HR-14-003002-G-90
	52
	4049
	HR-14-003002-G-90

	4
	460
	33552
	HR-14-003003-G-43
	460
	33552
	HR-14-003003-G-43

	5
	521
	37510
	HR-14-003003-G-43
	521
	37510
	HR-14-003003-G-43

	6
	63
	4509
	HR-14-003003-G-43
	63
	4509
	HR-14-003003-G-43

	7
	441
	34071
	HR-14-150004-01
	441
	34071
	HR-14-150004-01

	8
	519
	40113
	HR-14-150004-01
	519
	40113
	HR-14-150004-01

	9
	136
	10205
	HR-14-150004-01
	136
	10205
	HR-14-150004-01

	10
	397
	27881
	HR-14-003001-G-68
	397
	27881
	HR-14-003001-G-68

	11
	538
	37244
	HR-14-003001-G-68
	538
	37244
	HR-14-003001-G-68

	12
	109
	7391
	HR-14-003001-G-68
	109
	7391
	HR-14-003001-G-68

	13
	421
	31404
	HR-14-003002-G-91
	421
	31404
	HR-14-003002-G-91

	14
	528
	39322
	HR-14-003002-G-91
	528
	39322
	HR-14-003002-G-91

	15
	263
	19284
	HR-14-003002-G-91
	263
	19284
	HR-14-003002-G-91

	16
	279
	21785
	HR-14-003002-G
	279
	21785
	HR-14-003002-G

	17
	492
	37009
	HR-14-003002-G
	492
	37009
	HR-14-003002-G

	18
	610
	30219
	HR-15-003002-G-01
	610
	30219
	HR-15-003002-G-01

	19
	1
	24
	Null
	1
	24
	Null

	19
	631
	31053
	HR-15-003002-G-01
	631
	31053
	HR-15-003002-G-01

	20
	1
	25
	Null
	1
	25
	Null

	20
	261
	12689
	HR-15-003002-G-01
	261
	12689
	HR-15-003002-G-01

	21
	1
	19
	NULL
	1
	19
	NULL

	21
	661
	32353
	HR-15-003002-G-02
	661
	32353
	HR-15-003002-G-02

	22
	1
	23
	Null
	1
	23
	Null

	22
	415
	20784
	HR-15-003002-G-02
	415
	20784
	HR-15-003002-G-02

	23
	596
	29189
	HR-15-003002-G-02
	596
	29189
	HR-15-003002-G-02

	24
	1
	20
	Null
	1
	20
	Null

	24
	280
	13604
	HR-15-003002-G-02
	280
	13604
	HR-15-003002-G-02

	25
	443
	35481
	HR-14-003003-G
	443
	35481
	HR-14-003003-G

	26
	1
	79
	Null
	1
	79
	Null

	26
	18
	1399
	HR-14-003003-G
	18
	1399
	HR-14-003003-G

	26
	467
	37361
	HR-14-150004
	467
	37361
	HR-14-150004

	27
	289
	20243
	HR-14-003001-G-69
	289
	20243
	HR-14-003001-G-69

	28
	580
	40671
	HR-14-003001-G-69
	580
	40671
	HR-14-003001-G-69

	29
	235
	16205
	HR-14-003001-G-69
	235
	16205
	HR-14-003001-G-69

	30
	280
	20097
	HR-14-003001-G-70
	280
	20097
	HR-14-003001-G-70


*	Harvest operation as per Table 2.
The observer monitored activities on board the harvest vessel. 
Each fish was counted as it came onboard and individually weighed with an electronic scale. The scale used was an electronic scale, a Spider 1S. The final weight of each harvest operation was calculated by the sum of weights estimated from the scale. The same weights were used by the farm manager. 
In cases where fish were harvested from a different cage to that they were transferred into, a Fisheries inspection report was shown to justify the operations.
The observer signed all the BCDs. 
Fish smaller than 30 kg were harvested on HOP19, 20, 21, 22 and 24. These were not traded. These fish were not allocated a BCD and all of these fish were reported to Croatian authorities.
The fish harvested on HOP26 was not traded due to poor quality, therefore was not given a BCD.
During the deployment, one BCD, HR-14-003003-G-44, was produced for HOPs 7, 8 and 9. This was signed by the observer and then subsequently canceled by Croatian authorities, with the BCD being physically destroyed. It was replaced for a new BCD HR-14-150004-01.





3. Within Your Own Farm Transfer

Table 4: Transfer activities between cages for intra-farm transfers
	Transfer
Op #
	Cage #
	Start
	End

	
	From
	To
	Date
	Time
	Date
	Time

	N/A
	
	
	
	
	
	


No intra-farm transfers were carried out during the deployment period.

Table 5: Video records and other methods used to estimate the quantity of fish transferred
	Transfer
Op #*
	Transfer recorded by Video camera
()
	Video Quality**
	Times Viewed
	Estimate of amount of BFT based on video
(Y/N)
	Estimate of amount of BFT based on alternative method
(Y/N)

	N/A
	
	
	
	
	


*	Transfer operations as per Table 4
**	Rate from 1 to 5 (1 = very poor; 2 = poor, 3 = average; 4= good 5 = excellent)
No intra-farm transfers were carried out during the deployment period.


Table 6: Farm and Observer records for Total quantity of bluefin tuna transferred
	Op #*
	BFT
	Farm Estimate
	Farm Records
	Observer Estimate

	
	
	#
(n)
	Wt 
(kg)
	BCD #
	ICD #
	Other
	#
(n)
	Wt 
(kg)

	N/A
	Live fish
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Dead fish
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


*	Transfer operations as per Table 4
No intra-farm transfers were carried out during the deployment period.




4. Observation of Feeding Activity

Table 7: Feeding activities (observed where possible)
	Cage #
	Date
	Feed Species*
	Quantity
(kg)

	N/A
	
	
	


*	FAO species codes
No observations of feeding activity were made during the deployment period.


5. Checklist of requirements under ICCAT conservation and management measures 
Table 8. Summary of observed farms potential non-compliance 
	Potential Non-compliance Event
	N/A

	Vessel without an ICCAT number involved in operations
	

	Undersize fish harvested
	

	Observer estimate for harvested tuna greater than farms
	

	Observer prevented from taking size measurements or biological samples
	

	Observer access to communication facilities denied
	

	No BFT Catch document (BCD)
	

	Observer prevented from carrying out duties
	

	Transhipment in unauthorised port
	

	Landing in authorisation port
	


*	Harvest operation as per Table 2.
No PNCs were observed during the deployment period.




6. Sampling

Table 9. Summary of sampling performed
	Harvest #
	Incidental Mortalities
	Number of fish  measured for Length
	Number of fish measured for Weight
	Hard Part Collected
	Tagged BFT

	1
	
	99
	99
	
	0

	2
	
	133
	133
	
	0

	3
	
	12
	12
	
	0

	4
	
	73
	73
	
	0

	5
	
	115
	115
	
	1

	6
	
	12
	12
	
	0

	7
	
	127
	127
	
	0

	8
	
	73
	73
	
	0

	9
	
	22
	22
	
	0

	10
	
	61
	61
	
	0

	11
	
	122
	122
	
	0

	12
	
	20
	20
	
	0

	13
	
	56
	56
	
	0

	14
	
	136
	0
	
	0

	15
	
	117
	117
	
	0

	16
	
	91
	91
	
	0

	17
	
	77
	77
	
	0

	18
	
	102
	102
	
	0

	19
	
	120
	120
	
	0

	20
	
	63
	63
	
	0

	21
	
	121
	121
	
	0

	22
	
	119
	119
	
	0

	23
	
	98
	98
	
	0

	24
	
	68
	68
	
	0

	25
	
	95
	95
	
	0

	26
	
	209
	209
	
	0

	27
	
	203
	203
	
	0

	28
	
	134
	134
	
	0

	29
	
	47
	47
	
	0

	30
	
	58
	58
	
	0



Lengths were taken using flexible measuring tape. Samples were taken randomly. 
During HOPs 1, 5, 7, 11, 16, 19, 22, 26 and 27, when the Croatian Research Institute staff on board, the straight fork length (SFL) were taken. During the other HOPs, curved fork length (CFL) was taken. The weights were taken using electronic balances. 
One tag was found during HOP5, a spaghetti tag: number BYP 072089 (85 Kg, 164 cm (SFL)). 
No hard parts (No Otolith/ First Dorsal Spine) or muscle tissue were collected by the observer during the reporting period.


Appendix 1: Farm Cage Plan.
Tuna Farm is composed of two zones of cages: 18 Cages (7, 7A, 7B, 8, 8A, 8B, 9, 9A, 9B, 9D, 10, 10A, 10B, 11, 21, 21A, 22 and 22A) and 7 Cages (1, 1A, 1B, 11A, 11B, 23 y 24).


Appendix 2: Details of vessels involved in catching/ towing/ supporting/other operations
	Vessel Name
	ICCAT #
	Flag
	IRCS
	Role*
	Other Role
	Notes

	Princesa Guasimara
	AT000PAN00155
	Panama
	3ECO
	Carrier
	
	

	OŠLJAK DVA
	ATEU0HRV00020
	Croatia
	9A7327
	Farm
	
	

	LUBIN
	ATEU0HRV00012
	Croatia
	9A3269
	Farm
	
	

	TRATICA
	ATEU0HRV00036
	Croatia
	9AA5211
	Farm
	
	

	215-PR
	ATEU0HRV00230
	Croatia
	(n/a)
	Dive
	
	

	KALI DVA
	ATEU0HRV00011
	Croatia
	9A6783
	Farm
	
	

	DRVENIK TUNA
	ATEU0HRV00117
	Croatia
	9AA4021
	Farm
	
	



	*
	catching vessel in same JFO/OFO

	
	towing vessel assisting farm

	
	Other (specify)
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